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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA

IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)

RESULTS AT A GLANCE

STATEMENT OF INCOME
Members' Subscriptions & Levies
Subvention from ICAN
Net Operating activities income
Other Income
Donations
Total income

Total expenditure

Surplus of income over expenditure

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Non-Current Assets
Current Assets
Total assets

Current Liabilities
Total liabilities

Net assets

Fund and Reserves:
Accumulated fund

Asset Revaluation Reserve
Other Funds

2022
N

14,409,500
500,000
14,292,571
7,114,961
150,000
36,467,032

(19,295,757)

17,171,275

24,939,021
23,881,707
48,820,728

271,333
271,333

48,549,395

34,912,743
11,017,808

2,618,844
48,549,395

2021
N

9,144,600
500,000
6,426,212
968,090

17,038,902

(12,724,031)

4,314,871

24,758,083
6,686,069
31,444,152

566,033
566,033

30,878,119

17,241,467
11,017,808

2,618,844
30,878,119

Change
N

5,264,900

7,866,359
6,146,871
150,000
19,428,130

(6,571,725)

12,856,404

180,938
17,195,638
17,376,576

(294,700)
(294,700)

17,671,276

17,671,276

17,671,276

Increase/

(Decrease)
%

57.6%
0.0%
122.4%
634.9%
100.0%
114.0%

51.6%

298.0%

0.7%
257.2%
55.3%

-52.1%
-52.1%

57.2%

102.5%
0.0%
0.0%

57.2%

OJC AUDIT



IDSICAN - 2022 Financial Statements 4

Office 16, Ogunsefunmi Street, Off Abeokuta Str.
Behind Forte Oil Station on Oba Akran Avenue.

Anifowoshe., lkeja. Lagos, Nigeria.

“234 815 239 3574, +234 802 302 1971

ojcconsulting@yahoo.com: | femi@ojcconsulting.com

P.O. Box 3882. Oshodi, Lagos. Nigeria

weew.cjcconsulting com

BNLAZ - 082384 | PAYERID - 357070 | TIN- 10754832-0001

Olufemi Jaiyesimi & Co.

(Chartered Accountants)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN) which comprises, the
statement of financial position as at 31st December 2022, the statement of total comprehensive income, the statement of
changes in members fund, the statement of cashflows for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting
policies, and other explanatory notes.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the District as at
31st December, 2022 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year ended in accordance with the
International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the lkeja & District Society of ICAN by-laws.

Basis of our opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibility for the audit of the financial statements section of our report.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the District in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants Code

of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code). We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
the IESBA code.

Other information other than the financial statements and auditors report

The Executive Committee is responsible for the other information.The other information comprises the Notice of Meeting,details
of Officers and Executive Committee, past chairmen, report of executive committees and the Chairman's activitives Report.
Our Opinion does not cover other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

It is our responsibility to read the other information and in doing so, consider whether the information is materially

inconsistent with the financial statements or with the knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially
misstated. If based on our work we conclude that there is material misstatement of the other information, we are required to
report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

The Executive Committee responsibility and those charged with governance for the financial statements

The Executive Committee and those charged with governance are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these
financial statements in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards and the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Nigeria Act. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or

error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the
circumstances.

In preparing the financial statements, the Executive Committee are responsible for assessing the District's ability to continue
as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting

unless there is a legislation that either intends to repeal the the enabling Act of the Institute or has no realistic alternative but
to do so.

Auditors’ Responsibility for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users
that are taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs), we exercise professional judgement and
maintained professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

OJC AUDIT
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (Cont'd)

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for

one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override

of internal Control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Association's internal

Control.

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related

disclosures made by the Executive Committee.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Executive Committee use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on
the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant

doubt on the District's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are

inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's

report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Association to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether

the financial Statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the

audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Compliance with the relevant legislation and regulations requirements

In accordance with Section 404 (1) and fifth schedule of the companies and Allied Matters Act 2020, we confirm that the

financial statements are in agreement with the accounting records, which have been properly kept.

In accordance with Section 407 (1) of the Companies and Allied Matters Act, 2020, we confirm that we received all of the

information and explanation that were required for the purpose of the audit.

NN
-2 [

( ,/‘{/, —
ljeoma Bekeh - (FRC/2019/004/00000020240)
Engagement Partner
For: OLUFEMI JAIYESIMI AND CO
Chartered Accountants
Lagos, NIGERIA.
31st March 2023
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

2022
Notes N N N
INCOME:
Members' Subscriptions & Levies 1 14,409,500
Subvention from ICAN 500,000
Operating activities income 2a 44,038,342 19,022,600
Operating activities expenses 2b (29,745,771) (12,596,388)
Net income from operating activities 2c 14,292,571
Other Income 3 7,114,961
Donations 150,000
Net Income 36,467,032
EXPENDITURE:
Committee & AGM Expenses 4 (1,202,650) (814,310)
Personnel Costs 5 (1,983,950) (2,261,100)
District Activities Expenses 6 (7,164,130) (3,582,658)
Administrative Expenses 7 (6,668,542) (4,642,355)
Finance Charges 8 (154,472) (96,528)
Depreciation Charges 9 (2,122,013) (1,327,081)
Total Expenditure (19,295,757)
Total comprehensive income for the year 17,171,276

The accounting policies and notes on pages 10 to 24 and Non-IFRS statement on pages 25 to 26 form an integral
part of these financial statements.

9,144,600

500,000

6,426,212

968,090

545,500

17,584,402

(12,724,031)

4,860,371
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

2022 2021

Notes N N N N
ASSETS:
Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 10 23,392,071 23,294,583
Intangible asset 11 1,546,950 1,463,500
Total Non-current assets 24,939,021 24,758,083
Current assets:
Inventory 12 - -
Other receivables 13 846,500 821,500
Cash and cash equivalents 14 23,035,207 5,864,569
Total current Assets 23,881,707 6,686,069
Total assets 48,820,728 31,444,152
LIABILITIES:
Current liabilities:
Accounts & Other payables 15 271,333 566,033
Total current liabilities 271,333 566,033
FUNDS AND RESERVE:
Accumulated Fund 16 34,912,743 17,241,467
Asset Revaluation Reserve 17 11,017,808 11,017,808
Land Acquisition Fund 18 1,220,000 1,220,000
Workshop Advert Fund 19 1,398,844 1,398,844
Total funds and reserves 48,549,395 30,878,119
Total liabilities and reserves 48,820,728 31,444,152

0 0

The financial statements on pages 6 to 26 were approved by the Executive Committee of the District on
31st March 2023 and signed on its behalf by:

Mr. Olusesan Okunade, FCA Mr. Taiwo Olanipekun, FCA
Chairman Treasurer
FRC/2018/ICAN/00000018154

The accounting policies and notes on pages 10 to 24 and Non-IFRS statement on pages 25 to 26 form an integral
part of these financial statements.
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA

IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUNDS

Capital Land Workshop
Accumulated Reserve Acquisition Advert Total
Fund Account Fund Fund Fund
N N N N N

Balance as at 1st January 2021 8,581,096 11,017,808 814,983 1,398,844 21,812,731
Donation in Kind - 22KVA FG Wilson Generator 3,800,000 - 405,017 - 4,205,017
Surplus for the year 4,860,371 - - - 4,860,371
Balance as at 31st December 2021 17,241,467 11,017,808 1,220,000 1,398,844 30,878,119
Donation in Kind - 3HP Air Conditioner 500,000 - - - 500,000
Amount transferred to Fund (Net) - - - - -
Surplus for the year 17,171,276 - - - 17,171,276
Balance as at 31st December 2022 34,912,743 11,017,808 1,220,000 1,398,844 48,549,395
Note(s) 16 17 18 19

The accounting policies and notes on pages 10 to 24 and Non-IFRS statement on pages 25 to 26 form an integral

part of these financial statements.
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA

IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Notes

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net cash provided by District operating activities 20

Cash flows from investing activities:

Acquisition of Property, Plant & Equipment 10
Acquisition of Intangible Asset

Purchase of Financial Assets

Net cash used in investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities

IDSICAN Land acquisition Fund

Net cash used in financing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at 1st January 14

Cash and cash equivalents at 31st December 14

2022
N

19,473,588

(2,102,950)
(200,000)

(2,302,950)

17,170,638
5,864,569

23,035,207

9,942,689

(9,231,280)

(9,231,280)

405,017

405,017

1,116,426
4,748,143
5,864,569

)

The accounting policies and notes on pages 10 to 24 and Non-IFRS statement on pages 25 to 26 form an integral

part of these financial statements.
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1 General Information
1.1 Reporting Entity
The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nigeria (Ikeja & District Society) was established by the Acts of parliament
number 15 of 1965. The District organizes training programs and workshops for its members, conducts remuneration
surveys and consultancy services.

1.2 The Objects of the District
(a) To uphold the tenets of the Institute in the District;
(b) To support the members and students within the District as defined under Section 1.3 of the bye Law;
(c) To implement the policies of the Institute at the District level;
(d) To hold regular meetings of the Society and organise training, seminars and workshops for members;
(e) To organise events such as Annual Dinner, Annual General Meeting (AGM), etc.;
(f) To disseminate other information of interest to members;
(g To organise career talks for students in secondary and tertiary institutions;
(h) To follow up on members' welfare and disputes' resolution;
(i) To liaise with Communities, States & Local Governments and Institutions of higher learning on issues affecting the
accountancy profession;
() To handle matters affecting the Institute and report back to the Institute;
(k) To establish and maintain libraries for use of members and students.;

1.3 Financial period
These financial statements cover the financial period from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022

1.4 Tax Status
No provision was made for Income Tax in the financial statements as the District is exempted from payment of
income tax in accordance with section 23 of Companies Income Tax Act (CITA) CAP C21 LFN 2004 (as amended).

1.5 Approval of the financial statements
The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Executive Committee on 31st March 2023

2 Basis of preparation

2.1 Statement of compliance
The District's financial statements are presented in accordance with, and comply with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) and International Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) interpretations issued and effective
for the years presented.

2.2 Basis of Measurement
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost concept, except for certain financial instruments
that are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period as explained in the accounting policies.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency
The District's functional and presentation currency is Nigerian Naira. The financial statements are presented in
Nigeria Naira and have been rounded to the nearest whole number except where otherwise stated.

2.4 Use of estimates and judgements
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates
and judgements. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the District's
accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement, or areas where assumptions and estimates
are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note

2.5 Going Concern
The District has consistently been generating funds through members subscription. The Executive Committee
believe that there is no intention or threat from any source to curtail significantly its members in the foreseeable
future. Thus, these financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the going concern basis.

OJC AUDIT
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Con'td)

2.6 Accounting Standards issued not yet effective
The following new/amended accounting standards and interpretation have been issued, but are not mandatory for
financial period ended 31st December 2022. They have not been adopted in preparing the financial statements for
the year ended 31st December 2022 and are expected not to affect the entity in the year of initial application.

a Standards issued but not yet adopted
A number of new standards and amendments to standards are effective for annual periods beginning after
1st January 2018, however, the District has not applied the following new or amended standards in preparing these
financial statements.

New or Amended Standards Summary of the Requirements Possible impact on Financial

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments IFRS 9, published in July 2014, replaces the The District is assessing the
existing guidance in IAS 39 Financial Instruments; potential impact on its financial
recognition and Measurement. statements resulting from the

IFRS 9 includes revised guidance on the Classification application of IFRS 9.
and measurement of financial instruments, including a

new expected credit loss model for calculating

impairment on financial assets, and the new general

edge accounting requirements. It also carries forward

guidance on recognition and derecognition of financial

instruments from IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual

reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018

with early adoption permitted

IFRS 15 'Revenue from contracts with customers’

On 1st January 2019, the District adopted IFRS 15 which replaces IAS 18 ‘Revenue’. The new standard establishes
a comprehensive framework for revenue recognition based on a five-step model, covering both services and goods.
Detailed assessments carried out by the District have shown that the adoption of the five-step model does not
significantly alter the timing or value of revenue recognised by the District as the principles of the new standard
align closely with the District previous revenue recognition policy.

The following new or amended standards are not expected to have a significant impact on the District's financial
statements.

*IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts

*Accounting for Acquisitions of Interest in Joint Operations (Amendments to IFRS 11)

*Clarification of Acceptance Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation (Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38)
*Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions ( Amendments to IAS 16)

*Agricultural Bearer Plants (Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41)

*Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010 - 2012 Cycle.

*Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011 - 2013 Cycle.

11 OJC AUDIT
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Con'td)
Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Introduction and overview

The District makes certain estimates and assumptions regarding the future. Estimates and judgements are

continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates
and assumptions. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk causing a material adjustment to the
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are:

Impairment of property, plant and equipment

The District assesses assets or groups of assets for impairment annually or whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that carrying amounts of those assets may not be recoverable. In assessing whether a write-
down of the carrying amounts of a potentially impaired asset is required, the asset's carrying amount is compared to
the recoverable amount. Frequently, the recoverable amount of an asset proves to be the District's estimated value
in use.

Estimates of useful lives and residual value

The estimates of useful lives and residual values of property, plant and equipment impact the annual depreciation
charge. The useful lives and residual values are based on management experience and the condition of the assets.
Consideration is given to management's intended usage policy for the assets in the future and potential market prices
of similar assets.

Judgement applied in recognising contracts from customers
The District applied the following judgements that significantly affects the determination of the amount and timing of
revenue from contracts from customers

Definition of customers

A customer is a party that as contracted with the District to become a member of the District.

The contracts between the District and its customers have commercial substance, and both parties have the intent
and the ability to uphold their respective obligations.

Identification of performance obligation

The identification of performance obligation is a crucial part in determining the amount of consideration recognised
as revenue. This is because revenue is only recognised at the point in which the performance obligation is fulfilled.
The performance obligation of the District to its members is the provision of membership to its members.

Timing of revenue recognition

Membership subscription are recognised over time as the service is provided while other streams like workshops
and seminars are recognised at a point in time.

Estimates of revenue or extent of progress towards completion are revised if circumstances change. Any resulting
increases or decreases in estimated revenues are reflected in profit or loss in the period in which the circumstances
that gives rise to the revision become known to the management.

12
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a)

THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Con'td)

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set our below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these financial
statements.

Income
i) Member Subscription
The membership subscription are accounted for as income in the period to which they are received.

i) Other Income
Other income relates to income from workshops, seminar, Advert in Newsletter and other District activities.

i) Rental Income
Rental income relates to income from the use of a section of the Secretariat sub-let out to third party.

iv) Interest Income

Interest income from savings is realised when the account is credited.

v) Donations to the District

b)

c)

The District receives donations from its members and other stakeholders, which are generally non-reciprocal
transfers, involve transfers from entities other than the owners and these contributions are voluntary. These
donations whether cash or assets (e.g. Property, Plant and Equipment) shall be recognised as income in the
period it is received or receivable when and only when all the following conditions have been satisfied:

(&) There is irrevocable commitment from the donor to the District;

(b) Itis probable that the economic benefits arising form the donation will flow to the District; and

(c) The amount of the donation can be measured reliably.

Expenditure

Expenditures are recognized as they accrue during the course of the year. Analysis of expenses recognized in
the statement of comprehensive income is presented in classification based on the function of the expense as
this provides information that is reliable and more relevant than their nature.

Property, plant and equipment

Recognition and measurement

All categories of property, plant and equipment are stated initially at historical cost less depreciation. Historical
included in the cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets. Subsequent
costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when
it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the District and the cost of the
item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs and
maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

For revalued assets, any revaluation increase arising on the revaluation of such land and building is recognised
in the other comprehensive income and accumulated fund, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation
decrease from the same asset previously recognised in other comprehensive income in which case the
increase is credited to other comprehensive income to the extent of the decrease previously expensed. A
decrease in the carrying amount arising from the revaluation of such land and building is recognised in other
comprehensive income to the extent that it exceeds the balance if any, held in the property revaluation reserves
relating to a previous revaluation of such asset.

Depreciation
Depreciation of assets commences when assets are available for use. Depreciation is provided on all property,
plant and equipment, other that leasehold land which is not depreciated, at rates calculated to write-off the cost
or valuation, of each assets on a straight line basis over its expected useful life, as follows:

Type of asset

Freehold Library Building 2% per annum
Plant and Machinery 25% per annum
Office Equipment 10% per annum

Furniture and fittings 10% per annum

OJC AUDIT
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)

Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Con'td)

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

De-recognition of PPE

An item of property, plant and equipment is de-recognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits
are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference
between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the profit or loss
component of the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income within other or operating
expenses in the year that the asset is derecognised.

Impairment of financial assets

At each balance sheet date, the District reviews the carrying amounts of its financial assets to determine
whether is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists,
recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any).
Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset. The District estimates the
recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the assets belongs. An impairment loss is charged
to the statement of comprehensive income immediately unless the asset is carried at its revalued amount.
Any impairment loss of a revalued asset is treated as a revaluation decrease to the extent of a previously
recognised revaluation surplus for the same asset.

Intangible assets

Software acquired by the District is stated at cost less accumulated and accumulated impairment losses.
Subsequent expenditure on software assets is capitalised only when it increase the future economic benefits
embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is expensed as incurred.

Amortisation is recognised in the income statement on a straight line basis over the estimated useful life of
the software, from the date that it is available for use. The estimated useful life of the software is 3 years.
This is reassessed annually.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Intangible assets which are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes
in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised
for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable
amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use.

Inventories

Inventories are recorded at the lower of cost and net realisable value after making adequate provision for
obsolescence and damaged items. Cost comprises suppliers' invoice, prices and other costs incurred to bring
the stocks to its present location and condition. Cost is determined using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method.

Contract Assets/Liabilities

Subscriptions, interest and conference incomes received in advance are deferred to the period it relates.
Interest expenses paid in advance on loans to staff using effective interest rate is deferred to the period it
relates.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the District has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a
past event, it is probable that the District will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can
be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle present
obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the
obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimate to settle present obligation, its
carrying amount is the present value of these cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).
When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a
third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received
and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)
Financial Instruments

Financial assets

Financial assets are initially recognised at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent
re-measurement of financial assets is determined by their designation that is revisited at each reporting date.
The classification of financial assets depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired.
Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. The District's financial
assets comprise of receivable. At the reporting date, the District assesses whether its financial assets has
been impaired. Impairments lose are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income where there is objective evidence of impairment.

i) Trade and Other Receivables

Trade and Other Receivables are stated at amortised cost based on the original invoice amount less an
allowance for any irrecoverable amounts. Provision is made when there is objective evidence that the District
will not be able to collect certain debts. Bad debts are written off when identified. The amount of impairment
allowance is the difference between the asset's nominal value and the recoverable value, which is the
present value of estimated cash flows, discounted at the original effective rate. Changers to this impairment
are recognised under administrative costs. When a trade receivable is uncollectable, it is written off against
impairment for trade receivables.

ii) Cash and cash equivalents

b

)

~

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, demand and short term deposits with banks and similar
institutions, which are readily convertible to known amount of cash and are subject to insignificant risks of
changes in their fair value.

Derecognition of Financial assets

The District derecognised a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset
expire or when it transfers substantially all the risks and reward of ownership of the assets to another entity.

If the District neither transfer nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to
control the transferred asset, the District recongnises its retained interest in there assets and an associated
liability for amounts it many have to pay. If the District retains substantially all the risks and rewards of
ownership of a transferred asset, the district continues to recognise a collaterised borrowing for the proceeds
received.

On de-recognition of a financial asset other than in its entirety (e.g. when the District retains an option to

repurchase part of a transferred asset), the District allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial
asset between the part it continues to recognised under continuing involvement, and the part it no longer
recognises on the basis of the relative fair value of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference

between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognised and the sum of the consideration

received for the part no longer recognised and any cumulative gains or losses allocated to it income. A
cumulative gains or losses that had ben recognised in other comprehensive income are allocated between the
part that continues to be recognised and the part that is no longer recognised on the basis of the relative fair
value of those parts.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value when the District becomes a party to the contractual
provisions of the liability. Subsequent measurement of financial liabilities is based on amortised cost using the
effective interest method.

The District's financial liabilities include trade and other payables. Financial liabilities are presented as if
the liability is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date, of if they are held for the purpose
of being traded. Other financial liabilities which contractually will be settled more than 12 months after the
reporting date are classified as non-current.

15
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)
4 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)
i) Trade and Other Payables
Trade payables classified as financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and are subsequently measured
at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method. Other payables that are within the scope of IAS 39 are
subsequently measured at amortised cost. Others are measured in respect to their applicable standards.

ii) Related Party Transactions
Related parties included the related companies, the trustees and any employee who is able to exert significant
influence on the operating policies of the company. Key management personnel are also considered related parties.
Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and
controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise)
of that entity.

The District considers two parties to be related if, directly or indirectly one party has the ability to control the other
party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operating decisions. Where there

is a related party transaction with the District, the transactions are disclosed as to the type or relationship that exists
the District and the outstanding balance necessary to understand their effects on the financial position and the mode
of settlement.

iii) De-recognition of financial liabilities
The District derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the District's obligations are discharged,
cancelled or they expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the
consideration paid and payable is recognised in statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

¢) Equity Instruments

i) Accumulated Fund
The District considers its capital to be its accumulated fund. The Executive Committee financial objective is to
generate a targeted operating position, to build and maintain the accumulated fund at a sustainable level, taking
to account the various competitive risks. The District's Financial Committee reviews the financial position of the
District at each committee meeting. The District is not subjected to any material externally imposed capital
requirement.

ii) Other Funds and Reserves
Reserves included all current and prior period retained earning and other reserves which are restricted for their
intended purposes.

k Offsetting of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position.
Offsetting can be applied when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts, and there
is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

I Impairment of financial instruments
The District assesses its financial instruments at the end of each reporting year whether there is objective that
a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired
and impairment losses are incurred only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events
that occurred after initial recognition of the asset (a 'loss event') and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the
estimated future cash flows of the financial assets that can be reliably estimated.
Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtor or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial
difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other
financial reorganisation, and where observable date indicates that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated
future cash flows such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

As a practical expedient, the District may measure impairment on the basis of an instrument's fair value using an
observable markets price.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decrease and the decrease can be related
objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised (such as an improvement in the debtor's
credit rating), the reversal of the previously recognised impairment loss is recognised in the statement of

profit or loss.
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Financial Risk Management

General

Pursuance to a financial policy maintained by the Management Committee. The District uses several financial
instruments in the ordinary course of business. The District's financial instruments are cash and cash
equivalents, trade and other receivables and trade and other payables.

The District has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments
* Credit risk

* Liquidity risk

* Market risk, consisting of currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk.

Credit Risk

Credit risk arises principally from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions,
equity held as available-for-sale investments, subscription receivables and other financial instruments.

The District regularly monitors and reviews its exposure with key banking and investment manager, and for
deposit, only reputable financial institution with high quality external credit rating are used.

2022 2021
N N
Other receivables 846,500 821,500
Cash and cash equivalent 23,035,207 5,864,569
23,881,707 6,686,069

The credit risk is that one party to a financial instrument fails to discharge its obligation in respect of the instrument.
The District has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over a large number of customers.
The District believes that the maximum exposure equates to the carrying value of trade and other receivables .
Management reviews the trade receivables balance on regular basis.

Cash held with the following institutions:

First Bank of Nigeria Limited 2,938,291 5,420,115
Ecobank Plc. 96,916 444,354

3,035,206 5,864,468
Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the District will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The District's
approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due,

under normal and stressed conditions. The District receives the majority of its income as subscription in the year.
Cash not required for short-term operating purposes is invested to maximize return with an acceptable level of risk.

The focus of the liquidity review is on the net financing capacity, being free cash plus available credit facilities
in relation to the financial liabilities
As at 31st December 2022

Book Contractual One year 1-5 More than
Value cash flow or less years 5years
Trade and Other Payables 271,333 271,333 271,333 - -

As at 31st December 2021
Book Contractual One year 1-5 More than
Value cash flow or less years 5 years
Trade and Other Payables 566,033 566,033 566,033 - -
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Market Risk

Market risk concerns the risk that the District's income or if held, the value of investment in financial instruments
is adversely affected by changes in market prices, such as exchange rates and interest rates. The objective

of managing market risk is to keep the market risk position within acceptable boundaries while achieving the
best possible return.

Market risk arises from the District's use of interest bearing and tradable financial instruments. It is the risk

that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the interest
rate (interest rate risk), foreign exchange rates ( currency risk) or other market factors (other price risk). Interest
rate risk relates to the risk of loss due to fluctuations in both cash flows and their fair value of financial assets
and liabilities due to changes in market interest rate.

The District invests surplus cash in the short term and in doing so exposes itself to the fluctuation in interest
rates that are inherent in such a market.
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA

IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)

Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes

Members' Subscription & Levies
Annual Subscription

Registration Form & Fees

Library Development Levy
Newsletter Levy

Secretariat Building Levy

As per Comprehensive Income

Operating Activities Income
Workshop /Seminar

Investiture Income

Year End Family Forum
Accommodation for AAC

40th Anniversary Celebration
As per Comprehensive Income

Operating Activities Expenditure
Workshop /Seminar expenses
Investiture Expenses

Year end Family forum expense
Accommodation for AAC

40th Anniversary Celebration expenses
As per Comprehensive Income

Analysis of Operating Activities
Workshop /Seminar

Investiture

Year End Family Forum

Accommodation for AAC

40th Anniversary Celebration

Total net surplus from operating activities

Analysis of Operating Activities
Workshop /Seminar

Investiture

Year End Family Forum

Accommodation for AAC

Total net surplus from operating activities

2022
N
11,589,500
650,500
868,000
216,500
1,085,000
14,409,500
18,407,042
9,760,000
2,662,300
2,645,000
10,564,000
44,038,342
13,120,174
4,554,287
2,378,000
2,645,000
7,048,310
29,745,771
31st December 2022
Gross Gross
Income Expenditure
N N
18,407,042 (13,120,174)
9,760,000 (4,554,287)
2,662,300 (2,378,000)
2,645,000 (2,645,000)
10,564,000 (7,048,310)
33,474,342 (22,697,461)
31st December 2021
Gross Gross
Income Expenditure
N N
9,463,000 (5,950,398)
4,369,000 (1,963,300)
1,925,600 (1,417,690)
3,265,000 (3,265,000)
19,022,600 (12,596,388)

7,484,100
382,500
512,000
128,500
637,500

9,144,600

9,463,000
4,369,000
1,925,600
3,265,000

19,022,600

5,950,398
1,963,300
1,417,690
3,265,000

12,596,388

Net Income/
Expenditure
N
5,286,868
5,205,713
284,300

3,515,690

10,776,881

Net Income/
Expenditure
N
3,512,602
2,405,700
507,910

6,426,212
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA

IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {cont'd}

2022 2021
Notes N N
3 Other Income
Rental Income 400,000 174,446
ICAN Western Zone 49,556 80,444
Advert income on Newsletter 4,147,300 450,000
Practicing Firms' Listing/Consultant Reg. 180,000 -
Sundry Income 2,053,599 263,200
Interest on Fixed Deposit 284,505 -
As per Comprehensive Income 7,114,961 968,090

*Note: Sundry Income represents clearance fees by members and sale of AAC costume

4 Committee Meeting and AGM Expenses

Committee Meeting Expenses/Retreat 940,550 607,110
Annual General Meeting 262,100 207,200
As per Comprehensive Income 1,202,650 814,310

5 Personnel Cost

Salaries and Wages 1,983,950 2,222,500
Staff Welfare/Medicals - 38,600
As per Comprehensive Income 1,983,950 2,261,100

6 District Activities Expenses

Members Forum 596,500 423,290
Annual Accountants Conferences 1,269,002 1,212,528
Western Zonal Subscription 60,000 60,000
Zonal Conference expenses 664,500 220,200
Courtesy Visit 38,000 64,500
Presidential Visit 3,525,200 483,700
Body of Past Chairmen - Support 150,000 300,000
Advert and Publicity 644,928 379,690
International Accounting Day 216,000 438,750
As per Comprehensive Income 7,164,130 3,582,658

7 Administrative Expenses

Land Use Charge 31,943 31,943
Printing and Stationery 7a 1,899,600 590,000
Production of calendars 968,900 1,090,000
Electricity 292,100 170,000
Telephone & Postages 446,700 292,300
IDSICAN Website & Internet 7b 950,728 631,395
Transport & Traveling 308,150 283,850
Donation and Gifts 411,000 538,000
Asset Maintenance 7c 679,661 531,717
Newspapers & Periodicals 19,750 20,100
Security levy 36,000 36,000
Office and General Expenses 524,010 327,050
Audit Honorarium 100,000 100,000

As per Comprehensive Income 6,668,542 4,642,355
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA

IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {cont'd}

2022 2021
Notes N N
7a. Printing & Stationery
Printing & Publication of Newsletters 1,789,900 429,050
Photocopy & Stationery 96,200 71,600
Computer & Consumables 13,500 89,350
1,899,600 590,000
7hb. IDSICAN Website & Internet expenses
Website Maintenance 415,000 185,000
Internet Subscription 150,000 175,000
Zoom Subscription 385,728 271,395
Per Administrative expenses 950,728 631,395
7c. Asset Maintenance Expenses
Repairs & Maintenance 150,300 163,200
Generator Running Expenses 412,361 300,017
Cleaning & Sanitation expenses 117,000 68,500
Per Administrative expenses 679,661 531,717
8 Finance Charges
Bank Charges 154,472 96,528
As per Comprehensive Income 154,472 96,528
9 Depreciation charges
Depreciation of PPE 2,005,463 1,302,081
Impairment - Intangible assets 116,550 25,000

As per Comprehensive Income 2,122,013 1,327,081
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)

Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {cont'd}

Property, plant and equipment

Cost/Valuation

At 1st January 2021
Additions

At 31st December 2021
Additions

At 31st December 2022

Depreciation

At 1st January 2021
Charge for the year

At 31st December 2021
Charge for the year

At 31st December 2022

Net Book Value

At 31st December 2020
At 31st December 2021
At 31st December 2022

Intangible Asset
Cost/Valuation

At 1st January 2021
Additions

At 31st December 2021
Additions

At 31st December 2022

Amortisation

At 1st January 2021
Charge for the year

At 31st December 2021
Charge for the year

At 31st December 2022

Net Carrying Value
At 31st December 2020

At 31st December 2021
At 31st December 2022

Inventory

Lapel Pin

Sales

Less: impairment charges
As per Financial Position

Full provision made for obselence Lapel Pins

Other Receivables

Subvention Arrears (ICAN)

Deferred Expenses - Members Forum

Staff Loan

Loan to the Western Zone
Sundry Receivables

As per Financial Position

Freehold Library Plant & Office Furniture &
Building Building Machinery Equipment Fittings Total
N N N N N N
7,307,378 10,888,459 645,000 4,233,840 2,721,200 25,795,877
4,949,280 - 4,250,000 32,000 - 9,231,280
12,256,658 10,888,459 4,895,000 4,265,840 2,721,200 35,027,157
372,950 - - 1,730,000 - 2,102,950
12,629,608 10,888,459 4,895,000 5,995,840 2,721,200 37,130,107
2,409,580 2,123,248 40,313 3,586,589 2,270,763 10,430,493
198,859 217,768 216,583 396,750 272,120 1,302,081
2,608,439 2,341,016 256,896 3,983,340 2,542,883 11,732,574
251,276 217,769 1,223,749 134,450 178,217 2,005,462
2,859,715 2,558,785 1,480,645 4,117,790 2,721,100 13,738,035
4,897,798 8,765,211 604,687 647,250 450,437 15,365,384
9,648,219 8,547,443 4,638,104 282,500 178,317 23,294,583
9,769,893 8,329,674 3,414,355 1,878,050 100 23,392,071
E-Library Website
Work-in-Progress Design Total
N N N
1,413,500 150,000 1,563,500
1,413,500 150,000 1,563,500
- 200,000 200,000
1,413,500 350,000 1,763,500
- 75,000 75,000
- 25,000 25,000
- 100,000 100,000
- 116,550 116,550
- 216,550 216,550
1,413,500 75,000 1,488,500
1,413,500 50,000 1,463,500
1,413,500 133,450 1,546,950
2022 2021
N N
- 6,500
- (1,500)
- (5,000)
500,000 500,000
40,000 40,000
100,000 10,000
150,000 -
56,500 271,500
846,500 821,500
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA

IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {cont'd}

2022
Notes N
Cash and cash equivalent
Bank Balances l4a 23,035,207
Cash in Hand -
As per Financial Position 23,035,207
14a. Bank Balances
First Bank Plc (Main Account) 2,509,019
First Bank Plc (Welfare Account) 429,272
Ecobank Plc. (Advert Account) 96,916
First Bank Plc (Fixed Deposit Account) 20,000,000
Balance as at 31st December 23,035,207
Trade & Other Payable
Deferred Income - Subscription 138,000
Other Creditors -
Accrued Expenses -
Accruals- Unearned Income 33,333
Accrued-Auditor's Honorarium 100,000
As per Financial Position 271,333
Accumulated fund
Balance as at 1st January 17,241,467
Donation in Kind - 3HP Air Conditioner 500,000
Donation in Kind - 22KVA FG Wilson Generator -
17,741,467
Surplus for the year 17,171,276
As per Financial Position 34,912,743

5,864,469
100

5,864,569

4,200,343
1,219,772
444,354

5,864,469

206,500
63,400
12,800

183,333

100,000

566,033

8,581,096

3,800,000

12,381,096
4,860,371

17,241,467

The accumulated fund represents the excess of income over expenditure which have been accumulated over

the years.

Revaluation Reserve Account
Balance as at 1st January 11,017,808
Addition during the year

As per Financial Position 11,017,808

This represent the surplus on revaluation of the Districts' building

IDSICAN LAND ACQUISITION FUND
Balance as at 1st January 1,220,000
Funds contributed during the year

As per Financial Position 1,220,000

This represent fund set aside for capital project by the District.

Workshop Advert Fund

Balance as at 1st January 1,398,844
Fund contributed during the year -
Training Advert payment during the year

As per Financial Position 1,398,844

11,017,808

11,017,808

814,983
405,017

1,220,000

1,398,844

1,398,844

Workshop Advert Fund represents advert contribution between the district and training consultants in order

to service advert placed on national dailies for training purposes
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {cont'd}

2022 2021
N N
Cash generated from operating activities:
Surplus for the year 17,171,276 4,860,371
Adjustment for:
Depreciation charges 2,122,013 1,327,081
19,793,289 9,987,451
Changes in working capital:
Inventories - 6,500
Other Receivables & prepayment (25,000) (139,279)
Accounts Payable (294,700) 88,016
Total adjustments (319,701) (44,762)
Net cash provided by operating activities 19,473,588 9,942,689
Employees
The average number of persons employed by the District during the period was as follows:
Number Number
Senior Staff 1 2
Junior Staff 3 2
4 4
Staff Cost
Wages and salaries 1,983,950 2,222,500
1,983,950 2,222,500
Capital Commitments

The Executive Committee are of the opinion that there were no capital commitment as at 31st December 2022
(2021:Nil)

Contingent liabilities
The District has no contingent liabilities as at 31st December 2022 (2021: Nil)

Comparative Figures
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified in line with the current year's presentation wherever this
has been deemed necessary to ensure compliance with the International Reporting Standards.
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

STATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED

2022 2021
N % N %

Net Income 36,467,032 17,584,402
Purchase of services - local (15,189,793) (9,135,851)
Value Added 21,277,239 100 8,448,551 100
Applied as follows:
To pay employees:
Wages, salaries and other benefits 1,983,950 9.3 2,261,100 26.8
To provide for enhancement of
assets and growth:
Depreciation of property, plant
and equipment 2,122,013 10.0 1,327,081 15.7
Surplus for the year 17,171,276 80.7 4,860,371 57.5

21,277,239 100 8,448,551 100

This statement represents the distribution of the wealth created through the use of the District's assets
by its own and employees' efforts.
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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF NIGERIA
IKEJA & DISTRICT SOCIETY OF ICAN (IDSICAN)
Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2022

FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY
NON IFRS STATEMENT AS AT 31ST DECEMBER

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
N N N N N

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Property, plant and equipment 23,392,071 23,294,583 15,365,384 15,013,166 15,506,265
Intangible assets 1,546,950 1,463,500 1,488,500 1,488,500 1,563,500
Current assets 23,881,707 6,686,069 5,436,864 2,543,699 1,354,525
Current liabilities (271,333) (566,033) (478,017) (782,187) (1,572,076)

48,549,395 30,878,119 21,812,731 18,263,178 16,852,214
REPRESENTED BY:
Accumulated Fund 34,912,743 17,241,467 8,581,096 5,726,526 5,164,562
Asset Revaluation Reserve 11,017,808 11,017,808 11,017,808 11,017,808 11,017,808
Land Acquisition Fund 1,220,000 1,220,000 814,983 120,000 120,000
Workshop Advert Fund 1,398,844 1,398,844 1,398,844 1,398,844 549,844

48,549,395 30,878,119 21,812,731 18,263,178 16,852,214
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Total Net Income 36,467,032 17,584,402 10,367,448 9,320,648 8,736,814
Total Expenditure (19,295,757) (12,724,031) (7,512,877) (8,748,073) (8,362,133)
Total Comprehensive income/(loss) 17,171,275 4,860,371 2,854,571 572,575 374,681
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